

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 8**

In the matter of:

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

and

**UNITED STATES STEEL, PAPER
AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND
SERVICE WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO/CLC**

Case No. 08-CA-087155

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Linda E. Kelly
Patrick N. Forrest
**MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION**
733 10th Street, N.W., #700
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202.637.3000
Facsimile: 202.637.3182
E-mail: lkelly@nam.org
pforrest@nam.org

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

Maury Baskin
Michael J. Lotito
Brendan J. Fitzgerald
LITTLER MENDELSON. P.C.
1150 17th Street, N.W. #900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.842.3400
Facsimile: 202.842.0011
E-mail: mbaskin@littler.com
mloitito@littler.com
bfitzgerald@littler.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE BOARD HAS AN OBLIGATION TO HARMONIZE AND RECONCILE THE ACT WITH OTHER FEDERAL LAWS, INCLUDING TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 AND 42 U.S.C. § 1981	3
II. CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL STATUTES AND POLICIES MANDATE THAT EMPLOYERS PROTECT EMPLOYEES FROM DISCRIMINATORY AND HARASSING COMMENTS	4
III. THE ALJ DECISION FORCES EMPLOYERS TO VIOLATE ANTI- DISCRIMINATION STATUTES BY PROTECTING RACIST BEHAVIOR ON PICKET LINES	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 810 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	10
<i>Ayissi–Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	3
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	7
<i>Clear Pine Moulding</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	8, 9, 11
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001)	5, 10
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	7
<i>Felix Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	5, 8
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	3
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Transportation</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTD.)

	PAGE(S)
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	4, 8
<i>Navarro v. U.S. Tsubaki, Inc.</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 487 (D. Mass. 2008)	6
<i>Okoli v. City of Balt.</i> , 648 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	5
<i>Reed v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 556 Fed. App'x 421 (6th Cir. 2014) cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 84 (2014).....	6
<i>Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Reg'l Transp. Auth.</i> , 743 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Sewell Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 66 (1962)	10
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	3
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Walton v. Johnson & Johnson Servs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTD.)

	PAGE(S)
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2, 3, 4, 5
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i> (“NLRA”)	passim
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> (“Title VII”)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Comment, <i>High Tech Harassment</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 249	5
EEOC Notice 915.002	7
